

**Supreme Judicial Court**  
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
No. SJC-13330

---

PATRICIA WALSH GREENE, individually, and PATRICIA WALSH GREENE  
AND THOMAS WALSH, as personal representatives of the estate of  
FREDERICK DOUGLAS GREENE, JR.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

STARS MARKETS COMPANY, INC.,  
*Defendant.*

---

Appeal from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Superior Court  
Department of the Trial Court, Middlesex County  
Case No. 1581-CV-01808

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF  
TRIAL ATTORNEYS and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Thomas R. Murphy  
Chair, Amicus Committee  
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys  
Law Offices of Thomas R. Murphy, LLC  
133 Washington Street  
Salem, MA 01970  
(978) 740-5575  
trmurphy@trmlaw.net  
BBO No. 546759

Date: December 22, 2022

– Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page –

Kevin J. Powers, Esq.  
Vice Chair, Amicus Committee  
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys  
Law Offices of Kevin J. Powers  
P.O. Box 1212  
Mansfield, MA 02048  
(508) 216-0268  
kpowers@kevinpowerslaw.com  
BBO No. 666323

J. Michael Conley, Esq.  
Kenney & Conley, P.C.  
100 Grandview Road  
P.O. Box 9139  
Braintree, MA 02185-9139  
(781) 848-9891  
michael@kenneyconley.com  
BBO No. 094090

Leslie-Anne Taylor, Esq.  
Thornton Law Firm LLP  
One Lincoln Street  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 720-1333  
ltaylor@tenlaw.com  
BBO No. 687023

Jeffrey R. White, Esq.  
Senior Associate General Counsel  
American Association for Justice  
777 Sixth St. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 617-5620  
Jeffrey.white@justice.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED AND POSITION OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	12
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	13
The Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys .....	13
The American Association for Justice.....	13
RULE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION.....	14
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    The Massachusetts 12% statutory rate for pre- and post- judgment interest is constitutional. ....	16
A.    The statutes are presumptively constitutional. ....	16
B.    The rates are fair given consumers’ economic reality. ....	18
II.   The jury instruction on causation does not require a new trial.....	21
A.    The standard of review here is abuse of discretion. ....	21
B. <i>Doull</i> does not suggest or endorse but-for jury instructions in conspiracy or other toxic tort cases.....	21
1. <i>Doull</i> generally. ....	21

2.	<i>Doull</i> is limited to traditional negligence cases and explicitly excluded conspiracy cases.....	23
3.	<i>Doull</i> acknowledged that toxic tort cases vary significantly from traditional negligence cases.....	26
4.	The reasoning in <i>O'Connor v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> stands.....	32
5.	Other jurisdictions concur the substantial contributing factor test is the appropriate one for toxic torts and other multiple-cause, concurrent cause cases. ....	37
C.	Retroactive application of <i>Doull</i> to toxic torts is inappropriate.....	39
1.	Retroactive application of a rule not grounded in the Constitution is inappropriate. ....	39
2.	Plaintiffs had a due process right to rely upon this Court's existing rules. ....	42
CONCLUSION .....		43
ADDENDUM.....		45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		322
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		323

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 374 Mass. 181 (1978) .....	17
<i>Bartle v. Berry</i> , 80 Mass. App. Ct. 372 (2011) .....	23
<i>Basko v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	37
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	42
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	27
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007) .....	38
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014) .....	38
<i>Campbell v. Boston</i> , 290 Mass. 427 (1935) .....	17
<i>Carew v. Rutherford</i> , 106 Mass. 1 (1870) .....	23
<i>Chief of Police of City of Worcester v. Holden</i> , 470 Mass. 845 (2015) .....	16-17
<i>Commonwealth v. Amazeen</i> , 375 Mass. 73 (1978) .....	21

<i>Commonwealth v. Cooper</i> , 356 Mass. 74 (1969) .....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Dagley</i> , 442 Mass. 713 (2004) .....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopes</i> , 362 Mass. 448 (1972) .....	39
<i>Correia v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 388 Mass. 342 (1983) .....	28
<i>Cummings v. City Council of Gloucester</i> , 28 Mass. App. Ct. 345 (1990), rev. denied, 407 Mass. 1002 (1990).....	41
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....	26, 28
<i>Doull v. Foster</i> , 487 Mass. 1 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eaton v. Fed. Nat’l Mtge. Ass’n</i> , 462 Mass. 569 (2012) .....	39, 40
<i>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Wendy’s Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New York, Inc.</i> , 487 Mass. 507 (2021) .....	39, 40
<i>Hagen v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1991).....	31, 38
<i>Hannon v. Calleva</i> , 87 Mass. App. Ct. 1135 (2015).....	35

<i>Holcomb v. Georgia Pacific, LLC,</i> 128 Nev. 614 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Clark,</i> 34 Mass. App. Ct. 191 (1993).....	39
<i>James v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 301 N.J. Super. 512 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997) .....	26, 38
<i>Klein v. Catalano,</i> 386 Mass. 701 (1982) .....	17
<i>Kurker v. Hill,</i> 44 Mass. App. Ct. 184 (1998).....	23
<i>Landrigan v. Celotex Corp.,</i> 127 N.J. 404 (1992) .....	30
<i>Linardon v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.,</i> 485 Mass. 1005 (2020) .....	42
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	42
<i>Matsuyama v. Birnbaum,</i> 452 Mass. 1 (2008).....	22
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Norton Co.,</i> 408 Mass. 704 (1990) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales,</i> 54 Cal. 3d 1041 (1991).....	38
<i>Morin v. AutoZone Northeast, Inc.,</i> 79 Mass. App. Ct. 39 (2011).....	35

<i>O'Connor v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 401 Mass. 586 (1988) .....	15, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth</i> , 448 Mass. 1021 (2007) .....	42
<i>Perkins v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 782 So. 2d 606 (La. 2001) .....	38
<i>Perkins v. Fairfield</i> , 11 Mass. 227 (1814) .....	42
<i>Pontchartrain Nat. Gas Sys. v. Tex. Brine Co., LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 715 (La. Ct. App. 2020) .....	38
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 965 (1993) .....	28
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 953 (1997) .....	29, 31
<i>Rutherford, Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ameron Pole Prods. LLC</i> , 43 Cal. App. 5th 974 (2019) .....	37
<i>Schrottman v. Barnicle</i> , 386 Mass. 627 (1982) .....	40, 41
<i>Sec'y of Admin. &amp; Fin. v. Lab. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 434 Mass. 340 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Shapiro v. City of Worcester</i> , 464 Mass. 261 (2013) .....	41
<i>Shirley Wayside Ltd. Partnership v. Bd. of Appeals of Shirley</i> , 461 Mass. 469 (2012) .....	41



<i>Tamerlane Corp. v. Warwick Ins. Co.</i> , 412 Mass. 486 (1992) .....	41
<i>Thacker v. UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 Ill. 2d 343 (1992) .....	28
<i>Tocci v. Tocci</i> , 490 Mass. 1 (2022) .....	21
<i>Welch v. Keene</i> , 31 Mass. App. Ct. 157 (1991).....	35
<i>Willett v. Herrick</i> , 242 Mass. 471 (1922) .....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Fourteenth Amendment.....	42
---------------------------	----

**STATUTES:**

G.L. c. 235, § 8 .....	33
G.L. c. 231, § 6B .....	16, 19, 43
G.L. c. 231, § 6I .....	19

**ACTS AND RESOLVES:**

St. 1946, c. 212, § 1 .....	16
St. 1974, c. 224, § 1 .....	16
St. 1980, c. 322, § 2 .....	16
St. 1982, c. 183, § 2 .....	16
St. 1988, c. 223, § 1 .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

K. Bennett, Survey: Less Than Half of Americans Have Savings to Cover a \$1,000 Surprise Expense | Bankrate, (Jan. 19, 2022) ..... 19

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Consumer Credit - G.19 ..... 20

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, The Fed – Dealing with Unexpected Expenses ..... 19

Defendants’ Amended Jointly Proposed Jury Instructions, *Summerlin v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*, Docket No. 15-5255 (Middlesex Sup. Ct., Oct. 3, 2018) ..... 36

H. Johnson, Average Personal Loan Interest Rates | Bankrate (Oct. 7, 2022) ..... 20

W.P. Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 41 (5th ed. 1984)..... 22

Deposition Tr. Dr. Richard Kradin, *Rountree v. Bayer Cropscience, Inc.* (June 17, 2010) ..... 31

Massachusetts Superior Court Civil Practice Jury Instructions § 2.1.9 (3d ed. 2014 & Supp. 2018)..... 34

Massachusetts Superior Court Civil Practice Jury Instructions § 11.3.4 (3d ed. 2014 & Supp. 2018)..... 34

Massachusetts Superior Court Civil Practice Jury Instructions § 24.6.1 (3d ed. 2014 & Supp. 2018)..... 24

Massachusetts Superior Court Civil Practice Jury Instructions § 24.6.2 (3d ed. 2014 & Supp. 2018)..... 24

Motion in Limine of the Defendant, Columbia Boiler Company, on Standard of Proof for Causation, <i>Cammarata v. Columbia Boiler Co.</i> , Docket No. 09-4995 (Middlesex Sup. Ct., Sept. 13, 2013) .....	36
Motion in Limine of the Defendant, Taco, Inc., on Standard of Proof for Causation, <i>Keefner v. Taco, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 09-1847 (Middlesex Sup. Ct., Dec. 07, 2012).....	36
C. Nicks, How to Shop for a Lawsuit Loan   Nolo .....	20-21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979 & Supp. 2022) .....	25
Anthony Roisman, Preserving Justice: Defending Toxic Tort Litigation, 15 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 191 (2004).....	30
